
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Place Scrutiny Committee

Date: Monday, 29th January, 2018
Time: 6.30 pm

Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Contact: Tim Row - Principal Committee Officer 
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Questions from Members of the Public 

4  Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 27th November, 2017

**** ITEMS REFERRED DIRECT FROM CABINET – 
Thursday 18th January, 2018

5  Draft Capital Programme 2018/19 to 2021/22
The report has been circulated with the Cabinet Agenda for its meeting on 
18th January 2018. The relevant Minute and report has been referred direct to 
all Scrutiny Committees for consideration.

6  Fees & Charges 2018/19
The report has been circulated with the Cabinet Agenda for its meeting on 
18th January 2018. The relevant Minute and report has been referred direct to 
all Scrutiny Committees for consideration.

7  Draft General Fund Revenue Budget 2018/19
The report has been circulated with the Cabinet Agenda for its meeting on 
18th January 2018. The relevant Minute and report has been referred direct to 
all Scrutiny Committees for consideration.

8  Adoption of SCAAP
Minute 620 (Report circulated separately - Agenda Item 8 refers)
Referred direct to the Scrutiny Committee

**** ITEMS CALLED IN / REFERRED DIRECT FROM CABINET –
Tuesday 9th January, 2018

9  Monthly Performance Report 
Members are reminded to bring with them the most recent MPR for period 
ending November 2017 which was circulated recently.  Comments / questions 
should be made at the appropriate Scrutiny Committee relevant to the subject 
matter.

Public Document Pack



10  Notice of Motion - Caged Peafowl 
Minute 610 (Cabinet Book 1 – Agenda Item 4 refers)
Called in by Councillors Ware-Lane and McDonald

11  Notice of Motion - UBER Licensing 
Minute 611 (Cabinet Book 1, Agenda Item No. 5 refers)
Called in by Councillors Terry and Woodley

12  Notice of Motion - Traveller Community
Minute 612 (Cabinet Book 1 – Agenda Item 6 refers)
Called in by Councillors Ware-Lane and McDonald

**** PRE-CABINET SCRUTINY ITEMS

None

**** ITEMS CALLED-IN FROM FORWARD PLAN

None

**** OTHER SCRUTINY MATTERS

13  In-depth Scrutiny Project - Maximising the Use of Technology 

TO: Chairman & Members of Place Scrutiny Committee:
Councillor K Robinson (Chair),
Councillor P Wexham (Vice-Chair), H Boyd, A Bright, D Burzotta, T Callaghan, N Folkard,  
J Garston, S Habermel, D Jarvis, D Kenyon, H McDonald, D McGlone, J Moyies, M Terry,  
N Ward and J Ware-Lane



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Place Scrutiny Committee

Date: Monday, 27th November, 2017
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor K Robinson (Chair)
Councillors B Arscott*, H Boyd, A Bright, D Burzotta, T Callaghan, 
N Folkard, J Garston, S Habermel, D Kenyon, H McDonald, 
D McGlone, J Moyies, C Mulroney*, M Terry, N Ward and J Ware-
Lane
*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance: Councillors T Cox, M Flewitt and A Holland
A Lewis, S Dolling, J K Williams, M Smith, T Row and T MacGregor

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 7.20 pm

493  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jarvis (Substitute: 
Councillor Arscott) and Wexham (Substitute: Councillor Mulroney).

494  Declarations of Interest 

The following interests were declared at the meeting:
 
(a)  Councillors Cox, Flewitt and Holland (Executive Councillors) – Disqualifying 
non-pecuniary interests in all the called-in/referred items; attended pursuant to 
the dispensation agreed at Council on 19th July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism 
Act 2011;

(b)  Councillor Burzotta – Agenda Item No. 8 (Minutes of the meeting of the 
Conservation Working Party held on Tuesday 26th September 2017) – 
Disclosable pecuniary interest: Interest company that owns a property in Hamlet 
Court Road (withdrew); and

(c)  Councillor Mulroney – Agenda Item No. 8 (Minutes of the meeting of the 
Conservation Working Party held on Tuesday 26th September 2017) – Non-
pecuniary interest: Member of Leigh and Southend Societies.

495  Questions from Members of the Public 

The Executive Councillor for Culture, Tourism and the Economy and the 
Executive Councillor for Transport, Waste and Regulatory Services responded to 
written questions from Mr Webb.

The Executive Councillor for Transport, Waste and Regulatory Services also 
responded to a written question from Mrs Hewitt.

1

4



496  Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 9th October, 2017 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held Monday, 9th October 2107 be received, 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

497  Monthly Performance Report 

The Committee considered the Monthly Performance Report (MPR) covering the 
period to end September 2017, which had been circulated recently.

In response to questions regarding CP2.3 – the percentage of household waste 
sent for re-use, recycling and composting, the Executive Councillor for Transport, 
Waste and Regulatory Services gave his assurances that he would inform 
Members of the outcome of the discussions with the contractors in relation to the 
relevant data and the need to rebalance targets.

In response to questions regarding CP4.7 – other planning applications 
determined in 8 weeks, the Executive Councillor for Housing, Planning and 
Sustainability undertook to provide a written response clarifying why the monthly 
value showed that the target was being exceeded but that the report indicated 
that the overall performance was worsening.

Resolved:-
 
That the report be noted.
 
Note: This is an Executive function.
Executive Councillor:- As appropriate to the item.

498  Comments, Compliments and Complaints 

The Committee considered Minute 440 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 7th 
November 2017, which had been referred direct by Cabinet to all 3 scrutiny 
committees and called in to Scrutiny, together with a report of the Chief Executive 
which presented the annual report on compliments and complaints received 
throughout the Council for 2016/17.  The report also incorporated separate 
sections on Adult Social Care Services, Children’s Social Care and a report from 
the Monitoring Officer on decisions by the Local Government & Social Care 
Ombudsman.

In response to questions regarding the number of complaints regarding the waste 
collection service, the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) undertook to provide to 
Members the number of default notices issued to contractors in 2015/16 & 
2016/17.

Resolved:-

That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:-

2



“That the Council’s performance in respect of compliments, comments and 
complaints for 2016-17 be noted, including the summary of decisions by the 
Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman.”

Note:- This is an Executive Function
Executive Councillors: Courtenay, Cox, Lamb and Salter

499  Council Procedure Rule 46 

The Committee considered Minute 457 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 7th 
November 2017, which had been called in to Scrutiny, together with a report 
which summarised the actions taken in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
46.

Resolved:-

That the submitted report be noted.
 
Note: This is an Executive function
Executive Councillor: As appropriate to the item

500  Minutes of the meeting of the Conservation Working Party held on 
Tuesday 26th September 2017 

The Committee considered Minute 458 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 7th November 
2017, which had been called in to Scrutiny, together with the Minutes of the meeting of 
the Conservation Working Party held on Tuesday, 26th September 2017.

Resolved:-

That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:

“That the potential designation of Hamlet Court Road (and associated streets) as a 
Conservation Area be investigated by officers and a report be submitted to a future 
meeting of the Conservation Working Party.”

Note:- This is an Executive Function
Executive Councillors: Flewitt

501  Minutes of the meeting of the Chairmen's Scrutiny Forum held on 
Monday 20th November 2017 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the meeting of Chairmen's Scrutiny Forum held on Monday, 
20th November 2017 be received and noted and the recommendations therein 
endorsed.

Note: This is a Scrutiny Function.

3



502  In-depth Scrutiny Project - Maximising the Use of Technology 

The Committee received an oral update on the progress that had been made in 
respect of the agreed in-depth Scrutiny study: Maximising the use of technology 
through the Smart Cities and Digital Futures agendas.
 
Resolved:-
 
That the project plan be agreed.
 
Note:- This is a Scrutiny Function.

503  Exclusion of the Public 

Resolved:-

That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the items of business set out below, on the 
grounds that they would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

504  Council Procedure Rule 46 - Confidential Sheet 

The Committee considered Minute 462 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 7th 
November 2017, which had been called in to Scrutiny, together with a report 
which summarised the actions taken in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
46.

Resolved:-

That the submitted report be noted.

Note: This is an Executive function
Executive Councillor: As appropriate to the item

Chairman:

4



Draft Capital Programme 2018/19 to 2021/22 Page 1 of 11 Report No: CE20

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of Corporate Management Team

to
Cabinet

on
18 January 2018

Report prepared by: Joe Chesterton
Director of Finance and Resources

Draft Capital Programme 2018/19 to 2021/22
All Scrutiny Committees

Executive Councillor: Councillor Lamb
A Part 1 Public Agenda Item

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is for Members to consider a draft programme of capital 
projects for the period 2018/19 to 2021/22 that can be submitted to Council for 
approval.

2. Recommendation

That the Cabinet:

2.1 Note the current approved Programme for 2018/19 to 2020/21 of 
£166.5m (Appendix 1);

2.2 Note the changes to the approved Programme as set out in Appendix 
2;

2.3 Consider and approve the proposed new schemes and additions to 
the Capital Programme for the period 2018/19 to 2019/20 totalling 
£20.1m for the General Fund (Appendices 6 and 7);

2.4 Consider and approve the proposed scheme subject to external 
funding approval for the period 2018/19 to 2021/22 totalling £19.0m 
(Appendices 2 and 7);

2.5 Note that the proposed new schemes and additions (Appendices 6 and 
7) and other adjustments (Appendix 2) will result in a proposed capital 
programme (excluding schemes subject to external funding approval) 
of £184.9m for 2018/19 to 2021/22 (Appendix 8);

2.6 Note that, of the total programme of £184.9m for the period 2018/19 to 
2021/22, the level of external funding supporting this programme is 
£71.7m (paragraph 7.1);

Agenda
Item No.

5

5



Draft Capital Programme 2018/19 to 2021/22 Page 2 of 11 Report No: CE20

2.7 Note that a final review is being undertaken on the 2017/18 projected 
outturn and that the results will be included in the report to Cabinet on 
13 February 2018;

2.8 Refer this report as approved to all Scrutiny Committees and then to 
Budget Cabinet on 13 February 2018.

3. Background

3.1 Capital expenditure is defined as expenditure incurred on the enhancement, 
acquisition or creation of assets needed to provide services, such as houses, 
schools, vehicles etc.  This is in contrast to revenue expenditure which is 
spending on the day to day running costs of services such as employee costs 
and supplies and services.  Capital grants, borrowing and capital receipts can 
only be spent on capital items and cannot be used to support th
[...]
0.00%

6 Personal Search  No Charge 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

7 Extra Parcel Fee LLC1  per parcel Full Cost Recovery 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 0.00 0.00%

8 Extra Parcel Fee CON29 per parcel Full Cost Recovery 10.00 2.00        12.00 10.00 2.00        12.00 0.00 0.00%

Description of Service
Proposed Increase 

Gross Charge

LOCAL LAND CHARGES 73

149



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Draft General Fund Revenue Budget 
2018/19

Page 1 of 18 CE23 (ja)

 Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of Corporate Management Team

To
Cabinet

On
18 January 2018

Report prepared by: Joe Chesterton
Director of Finance & Resources 

Draft General Fund Revenue Budget 2018/19
All Scrutiny Committees – Executive Councillor: Councillor John Lamb

 A Part 1 Public Agenda Item

1. Purpose of Report

1.1. To present for consideration a 2018/19 draft revenue budget.
 
2. Recommendations

That Cabinet;

2.1. Endorse the 2018/19 draft revenue budget and any required commencement 
of consultation, statutory or otherwise;

2.2. Note that the 2018/19 draft revenue budget has been prepared on the basis 
of a Council Tax increase of 4.49%, being 2.99% for general use and 1.5% for 
Adult Social Care;    

2.3. Note that the 2018/19 draft revenue budget has been prepared using the 
provisional local government finance settlement and that the outcome from 
the final settlement will need to be factored into the final budget proposals 
for Budget Cabinet and Budget Council;

2.4. Refer the 2018/19 draft revenue budget, as approved, for the views of all 
Scrutiny Committees, Business sector and Voluntary sector to inform 
Budget Cabinet, which will then recommend the Budget and Council Tax to 
Budget Council;

2.5. Note the Schools budget position and that the recommendations to the 
Education Board on 16 January 2018, as set out in Appendix 14 and 14(i) are 
referred to People Scrutiny Committee and then to Budget Cabinet and 
Budget Council;

2.6. Endorse the direction of travel for 2019/20 and be
[...]
dge holders from outside the borough, will remain.

PL4 Pier income - £55,000
Some increase to cost of using the pier train. The Advantage 
Card remains in place and offers discounts on entry fees.  The 
card is available at discounted rates for adults on low income, 
under 17s, the over 60s and carers.
  

243



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Southend Central Area Action Plan Page 1 of 8 Report Number 18/010

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council

Report of Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

To
Cabinet

On
18th January 2018

Report prepared by: Mark Sheppard

Adoption of Southend Central Area Action Plan (SCAAP)
Place Scrutiny Committee

Executive Councillor: Councillor Flewitt
A Part 1 Public Agenda Item

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To recommend the adoption of the Southend Central Area Action Plan (SCAAP) 
by full Council in February 2018.

1.2 If adopted, the Southend Central Area Action Plan will form part of the Southend 
Development Plan.  It will therefore provide a set of up-to-date local planning 
policies for positively managing development and will be used to assess 
development proposals within Southend Central Area, including the Town 
Centre and Central Seafront.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That all the recommendations of the Inspector’s Report at Appendix 1 and 
the revised version of the Southend Central Area Action Plan set out in 
Appendix 2 be agreed.

2.2 That Cabinet recommends that full Council adopts the Southend Central 
Area Action Plan as set out in Appendix 2, in accordance with Planning 
Regulations.

2.3 Note that the Southend Central Area Action Plan Proposed Submission 
version, approved by Council for publication and submission in 
September 2016, has been amended as per:

a) the main modifications recommended by the Inspector in his report 
and agreed for consultation under delegated authority in July 2017 
(attached at Appendix 1);

b) The minor modifications agreed for consultation under delegated 
authority in July 2017 (attached at
[...]
lian Ware-Lane
 seconded by: Cllr Charles Willis

629

10



This page is intentionally left blank



Council – 14th December 2017

NOTICE OF MOTION: 

UBER Licensing

Whilst this Council recognises the innovation of companies in the gig-economy like 
UBER, this Council, supports TFL in not re-licensing UBER’s private hire license on 
public safety grounds. Uber have been found to have a number regulatory 
challenges in the administration of its business model, inadequate DBS checks, the 
non-reporting of a number of alleged sexual assaults and other offences committed 
by its drivers.  It is known that drivers, who have previously had their licenses 
revoked by this Council, have subsequently be issued licenses by TfL to work for 
UBER in this town even though UBER do not have an operator’s license to operate 
in Southend. 
 
Even though it is a legal requirement for TFL and other regulators to be able to 
examine records and information held by UBER, the current ‘greyball’ technology 
used by UBER, prevents regulators  from carrying out their duties.
 
This Council is also very concerned that a number of TFL licensed UBER drivers are 
currently operating around the Borough of Southend on Sea without having an 
operators license. When UBER drivers, licenced by TFL, are working in Southend, 
they do not fall under the control of Southend Enforcement Officers and are unable 
to look into customer complaints and are unable to monitor vehicle or driving 
standards.  We also acknowledge that local private hire driver standards are at a 
higher standard than those of TfL.
 
This Council also calls on the Government to update Taxi and Private Hire legislation 
so driver standards are uniformed across the country and Enforcement Officers are 
able to inspect all vehicles irrespective of what borough they have been licensed in. 
This Council also supports the introduction of national databases so authorities can 
check if a driver or operator has ever been refused or had a license revoked in 
another borough for failing the ‘fit and proper’ test.

Proposed: Cllr Terry

Seconded: Cllr Cox

631

11



This page is intentionally left blank



Council – 14th December 2017

Notice of Motion: Traveller Community

The traveller community often visits the borough, and the local authority’s immediate 
reaction is to seek police assistance to have them moved on.

Little attempt has been made to find somewhere where the travellers can stay within 
the borough. 

Finding travellers a place to temporarily stay would stop the problem of them pitching 
up in public parks and other unsuitable open spaces. This may entail, of course, 
dialogue with our neighbouring local authorities and residents. 

We condemn all bad behaviour and law-breaking and this should be punished as 
appropriate. However, we should not pre-judge.

The traveller community has also been the subject of some very unsavoury 
comments by some councillors.

This Council therefore:

1. Condemns any language that stigmatises or labels the traveller community.

2. Condemns every instance of race hate language, or support for race hate 
language.

3. Should encourage greater understanding and tolerance of all minority groups.

4. Welcomes all visitors to the borough. This borough aim is increase visitor 
numbers, to be a bigger tourist magnet. This local authority should not discriminate 
at all, nor should it pre-judge the motives of any visitor.

5, Should attempt to find somewhere for travellers to temporarily de-camp when they 
visit, thus ending the sight of caravans in our parks and open spaces.

(The traveller community includes a variety of peoples who prefer a nomadic 
lifestyle.)

Proposed by:  Councillor Ware-Lane
Seconded by Councillor Borton

 

633

12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 27th November, 2017
	5 Draft Capital Programme 2018/19 to 2021/22
	Appendix 1 - Approved Capital Programme November 2017
	Appendix 

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Place Scrutiny Committee

Date: Monday, 29th January, 2018
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor K Robinson (Chair)
Councillors P Wexham (Vice-Chair), H Boyd, A Bright, D Burzotta, 
T Callaghan, N Folkard, J Garston, R Hadley*, D Jarvis, H McDonald, 
D McGlone, J Moyies, M Terry, J Ware-Lane and R Woodley*
*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance: Councillors J Lamb, A Holland, T Cox and M Flewitt (Executive 
Councillors)
Councillor B Ayling, L Davies and I Gilbert
A Lewis, J K Williams, C Robinson, E Cooney, S Dolling, P Geraghty, 
N Corrigan, I Ambrose, A Keating and T Row

Start/End Time: 6.30 p.m. - 9.50 p.m.

COUNCILLOR WEXHAM IN THE CHAIR

668  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received form Councillors Habermel (Substitute: 
Councillor Hadley), Kenyon (no substitute) and Ward (Substitute: Councillor 
Woodley).

669  Declarations of Interest 

The following interests were declared at the meeting:

(a)  Councillors Cox, Flewitt, Holland and Lamb (Executive Councillors) – 
Disqualifying non-pecuniary interests in all the called-in/referred items; attended 
pursuant to the dispensation agreed at Council on 19th July 2012, under S.33 of 
the Localism Act 2011;

(b)  Councillor Bright – Agenda Item No. 8 (Adoption of SCAAP) – Non-pecuniary 
interest: Lives in the area affected by the SCAAP;

(c)  Councillor Callaghan – Agenda Item No. 11 (Notice of Motion – UBER 
Licensing) – Non-pecuniary interest: Has been a Hackney Carriage driver;

(d)  Councillor Flewitt – Agenda Item No. 11 (Notice of Motion – UBER Licensing) 
– 11 (Notice of Motion – UBER Licensing) – Non-pecuniary interest: Ward 
resident case (withdrew);

(e)  Councillor J Garston – Agenda Item No. 8 (Adoption of SCAAP) – Non-
pecuniary interest: Lives in the area affected by the SCAAP;



(f)  Councillor Ware-Lane – Agenda Item No. 6 (Draft Fees & Charges 2018/19) – 
Non-pecuniary interest: Daughter is a Social Worker at Southend Borough 
Council;

(g)  Councillor Woodley – Agenda Item No. 5 (Draft Capital Programme 2018/19 
to 2021/22) – Non-pecuniary interest: Daughter is a pilot at Southend Airport 
which was mentioned in the debate in relation to the Parking Strategy. 

670  Questions from Members of the Public 

The Executive Councillor for Transport, Waste and Regulatory Services and the 
Executive Councillor for Culture, Tourism and the Economy responded to written 
questions from Mr David Webb.

Written responses to questions from Mr Phillip Miller, Mr Marc Miller, Mr Paul 
Thompson, Mr Steve Kearney, Mr Nayan Gandhi and Mr Alan Grubb were noted 
and will be sent to them as they were not present at the meeting.

671  Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 27th November, 2017 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday 27th November 2017 be 
received, confirmed as a correct record and signed.

672  Draft Capital Programme 2018/19 to 2021/22 

The Committee considered Minute 647 of Cabinet held on 18th January 2018, 
which had been referred direct by Cabinet to all three Scrutiny Committees 
together with a report of the Corporate Management Team setting out the draft 
programme of capital projects for the period 2018/19 to 2021/22.

In response to a question regarding scheme C19 – New Artist Studios, the 
Executive Councillor for Culture Tourism and the Economy undertook to circulate 
a full breakdown of the costs of the works.

In response to a question regarding scheme C22 - Improve Footway Condition 
around Highway Trees, the Executive Councillor for Transport, Waste and 
Regulatory Services undertook to investigate arrangements to deal with fruit drop 
from highway trees. The Executive Councillor also gave his assurance that any 
trees that required removal would be subject to the Council’s policy regarding 
replacement trees. Additionally, any fruiting trees that required removal would be 
replaced by trees that were beneficial to the natural environment.

In response to a question regarding scheme C23 - Manor Road Cliff Stabilisation, 
the Executive Councillor for Transport, Waste and Regulatory Services undertook 
to provide the precise (GPS) location of the area to be stabilised.

Resolved:-

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:-



“1. That the current approved Programme for 2018/19 to 2020/21 of £166.5m, as 
set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report, be noted.

2.  That the changes to the approved Programme, as set out in Appendix 2 to the 
submitted report, be noted.

3.  That the proposed new schemes and additions to the Capital Programme for 
the period 2018/19 to 2021/22 totalling £20.1m for the General Fund as set out in 
Appendices 6 and 7 to the submitted report, be endorsed.

4.  That the proposed scheme subject to external funding approval for the period 
2018/19 to 2021/22 totalling £19m as set out in Appendices 2 and 7 to the 
submitted report, be endorsed.

5.  That it be noted that the proposed new schemes and additions, as set out in 
Appendices 6 and 7 to the submitted report, and other adjustments as set out in 
Appendix 2 to the report, will result in a proposed capital programme (excluding 
schemes subject to external funding approval) of £184.9m for 2018/19 to 
2021/22.

6.  That it be noted that of the total programme of £184.9m for the period 2018/19 
to 2021/22, the level of external funding supporting this programme is £71.7.2m 
as set out in paragraph 7.1 of the submitted report.

7.  That it be noted that a final review is being undertaken on the 2017/18 
projected outturn and that the results will be included in the report to Cabinet on 
13th February 2018.”

Note:- This is an Executive Function save that approval of the final budget 
following Cabinet on 13th February 2018 is a Council Function.
Executive Councillor:- Lamb

COUNCILLOR ROBINSON IN THE CHAIR

673  Fees & Charges 2018/19 

The Committee considered Minute 648 of Cabinet held on 18th January 2018, 
which had been referred direct by Cabinet to all three Scrutiny Committees 
together with a report of the Corporate Management Team detailing the fees and 
charges for services in 2018/19 included in the budget proposals for 2018/19. 

In response to a question regarding the proposal to introduce pay and display 
parking charges in the section of Eastern Esplanade from number 65 Eastern 
Esplanade to Warwick Road, Southend, the Executive Councillor for Transport, 
Waste and Regulatory Services agreed to remove this proposal from the final 
budget proposals.

In response to questions regarding the proposed removal of the one hour tariff in 
some car parks, the Executive Councillor for Transport, Waste and Regulatory 
Services agreed to retain this tariff in the York Road, Tylers Avenue and Seaway 
Car Parks only.



In response to a question regarding the potential use of parking permits by the 
Samaritans in addition to the current use by registered carers, the Executive 
Councillor for Transport, Waste and Regulatory Services agreed to investigate 
the matter and provide a written response.

Resolved:- 

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:-

“That, subject to the annual commuters car park charge (East Beach) being 
amended to £100, the proposed fees and charges for each Department as set 
out in the submitted report and appendices, be endorsed.”

Note:- This is an Executive Function save that approval of the final budget 
following Cabinet on 13th February 2018 is a Council Function.
Executive Councillor:- Lamb

674  Draft General Fund Revenue Budget 2018/19 

The Committee considered Minute 649 of Cabinet held on 18th January 2018, 
which had been referred direct by Cabinet to all three Scrutiny Committees, 
together with a report of the Corporate Management Team presenting the draft 
revenue budget for 2018/19.

In response to questions regarding the apparent increase in the 2017/18 
Probable Outturn to 2018/19 Budget Income, as shown under “Other grants and 
reimbursements” and “Fees & Charges”, the Executive Councillor for Culture, 
Tourism and the Economy undertook to provide a written response which would 
be circulated to all Members of the Scrutiny Committee.

Resolved:-

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:

“1. That the 2018/19 draft revenue budget and any required commencement of 
consultation, statutory or otherwise, be approved.

2. That it be noted that the 2018/19 draft revenue budget has been prepared on 
the basis of a Council Tax increase of 4.49%, being 2.99% for general use and 
1.5% for Adult Social Care.

3. That it be noted that the 2018/19 draft revenue budget has been prepared 
using the provisional local government finance settlement and that the outcome 
from the final settlement will need to be factored into the final budget proposals 
for Budget Cabinet and Budget Council.

4. That the 2018/19 draft revenue budget, as endorsed, be referred to all three 
Scrutiny Committees, Business sector and Voluntary sector to inform Cabinet, 
which will then recommend the Budget and Council Tax to Council.

5. That the schools budget position and the recommendations to the Education 
Board on 16th January 2018, as set out in Appendix 14 and 14(i) to the submitted 



report, be noted and referred to People Scrutiny Committee and then to Cabinet 
and Council.

6. That the direction of travel for 2019/20 and beyond, as set out in section 15 of 
the submitted report, be endorsed.”

Note:- This is an Executive Function save that approval of the final budget 
following Cabinet on 13th February 2018 is a Council Function.
Executive Councillor:- Lamb

675  Adoption of SCAAP 

The Committee considered Minute 650 of Cabinet held on 18th January 2018, 
which had been referred direct by Cabinet to the Scrutiny Committee, together 
with the report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) which recommended that 
the Council adopts the Southend Central Area Action Plan (SCAAP).  If adopted 
the SCAAP would form part of the Southend Development Plan, providing a set 
of up-to-date local planning policies for positively managing development and 
would be used to assess development proposals within the Southend Central 
Area, including the Town Centre and Central Seafront.

Resolved:-

That the following recommendations of Cabinet be noted:

“1.  That all the recommendations within the Inspector’s Report, as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the submitted report, and the revised version of the SCCAP, as set 
out in Appendix 2 to the report be approved.

2.  That Council adopts the SCAAP as set out in Appendix 2 to the submitted 
report, in accordance with Planning Regulations.

3.  That it be noted that the SCAAP Proposed Submission version, approved by 
Council for publication and submission in September 2016, has been amended 
as per:

(a)  the main modifications recommended by the Inspector in his report and 
agreed for consultation under delegated authority in July 2017 (attached at 
Appendix 1 to the submitted report);

(b)  the minor modifications agreed for consultation under delegated authority in 
July 2017 (attached at Appendix 3 to the submitted report); and

(c)  the further minor modifications as set out in Appendix 4 of the submitted 
report.”

Note:  This is a Council function
Executive Councillor: Councillor Flewitt



676  Monthly Performance Report 

The Committee considered Minute 615 of Cabinet held on 9th January 2018 
together with the Monthly Performance Report (MPR) covering the period to end 
November 2017, which had been circulated recently. 

Resolved:-

That the report be noted.

Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor:- As appropriate to the item.

677  Notice of Motion - Caged Peafowl 

The Committee considered Minute 610 of Cabinet held on 9th January 2018, 
which had been called in to Scrutiny.   This concerned the Notice of Motion 
calling on the Council to move the caged peafowl in the Chalkwell menagerie to a 
more humane home.  This had been proposed by Councillor Ware-Lane and 
seconded by Councillor Willis.

In response to a question about when an independent animal welfare charity 
would carry out an inspection, the Executive Councillor for Tourism, Culture and 
the Economy undertook to inform the Members of the Scrutiny Committee of the 
date(s) of the visit(s) from representatives as soon as it had been received. 

Resolved:-

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:

“1.  That it be noted that the peafowl have been bred in captivity and are in space 
sufficient for them and are being cared for. They are regularly fed and watered, 
breeding and show no signs of distress and are in good health. The space that 
they occupy has been recently improved and the Council is considering further 
improvements to their surroundings.

2.  That the Council continue to review the situation before coming to a decision 
about the future of the Peafowl and will take advice from independent animal 
welfare charities, i.e. RSPCA and RSPB.”

Note:- This is an Executive Function
Executive Councillor:- Holland.

678  Notice of Motion - UBER Licensing 

The Committee considered Minute 611 of Cabinet held on 9th January 2018, 
which had been called in to Scrutiny.   This concerned the Notice of Motion 
calling on the Council to support the Transport for London in not re-licensing 
UBER’s private hire licence on public safety grounds and to urge Government to 
update legislation so driver standards are uniformed across the country.  This 
had been proposed by Councillor Terry and seconded by Councillor Cox.



Resolved:-

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:

“1.  That the Council supports Transport for London in not re-licensing UBER’s 
private hire licence on public safety grounds.

2.  That the Council calls on the Government to update Taxi and Private Hire 
legislation so driver standards are uniformed across the country and Enforcement 
Officers are able to inspect all vehicles irrespective of what Borough they have 
been licensed in.

3.  That the Council calls on the Government to introduce national databases so 
that Licensing Authorities can check if a driver or operator has ever been refused 
or had a licence revoked in another Borough for failing the ‘fit and proper’ test.

4.  That it be noted that the Executive Member for Transport, Waste and 
Regulatory Services had recently met with the All Party Parliamentary Group to 
discuss the issues in relation to Taxi and Private Hire legislation.”

Note:- This is an Executive Function
Executive Councillor:- Cox

679  Notice of Motion - Traveller Community 

The Committee considered Minute 612 of Cabinet held on 9th January 2018, 
which had been called in to Scrutiny.   This concerned the Notice of Motion 
calling on the Council to support a number of courses of action in relation to the 
traveller community.  This had been proposed by Councillor Ware-Lane and 
seconded by Councillor Borton.

Resolved:-

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted: 

“1.  That parts 1-4 of the motion be supported.

2.  That in respect of part 5 of the motion it be noted that the most recent “Gypsy, 
Traveller and Travelling Showpeople Accommodation Assessment” found that 
there is no current or future need and therefore no action is required.”

Note:- This is an Executive Function
Executive Councillor:- Flewitt

680  In-depth Scrutiny Project - Maximising the Use of Technology 

The Committee received an oral update on the progress that had been made in 
respect of the agreed in-depth Scrutiny study: Maximising the use of technology 
through the Smart Cities and Digital Futures agendas.



Resolved:-

That the update be noted.

Note:- This is a Scrutiny Function.

Chairman:


